MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 255

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Judge of Probate of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 153, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 153 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,920 \$2,400,'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 256

AN ACT Displaying Names of Owners and Lessees on Truck Tractors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 139-A, additional. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 139-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 139-A. Name of owner or lessee displayed. All truck tractors shall display on both sides the name of the owner or lessee in letters not less than $2\frac{1}{2}$ inches in height.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 257

AN ACT Relating to Approval of Dog Shelters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 18, amended. The first sentence of section 18 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person finding a sick, stray, injured or abandoned dog may take the same to any licensed veterinarian, humane society or shelter within the State, who may accept the same, providing such shelter has been approved by the Commissioner of Agriculture or his agent.'